
Reso. No. RES-2020-076 

Page 1 of 2 

 RESOLUTION NO. RES-2020-076 

 

RESOLUTION OF THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SANTA ROSA APPROVING FREE 

PARKING AT THE FIVE PUBLIC GARAGES BETWEEN 1 AM AND 6 AM, ADOPTING A 

REVISED SCHEDULE OF PARKING USER FEES, AND APPROVING A BUDGET 

REVISION IN THE AMOUNT OF $51,516.00 

 

WHEREAS, the City wishes to offer free parking in its five public garages between the 

hours of 1 a.m. and 6 a.m., effective May 20, 2020; and 

 

WHEREAS, on April 14, 2020 the City Council approved a temporary waiver of parking 

fees due to the impacts of COVID-19; and  

 

WHEREAS, the Finance Department recommends that the Schedule of Parking User 

Fees be amended to reflect free garage parking between the hours of 1 a.m. and 6 a.m. effective 

May 20, 2020; and 

 

WHEREAS, the Council approved an agreement with Weinstein Security Services, Inc. 

on January 15, 2019, in an amount not to exceed $887,745.99, and a five year term, with five (5) 

one-year renewal options; and 

 

WHEREAS, under the City Manager’s authority, the City has amended its agreement 

with Weinstein Security Services, Inc. to add $51,516.00 to fund security patrol services of the 

five garages between 1 a.m. and 6 a.m.; and 

 

WHEREAS, the amendment with Weinstein Security Services, Inc. for the additional 

security services between 1 a.m. and 6 a.m. requires Council to appropriate additional 

$51,516.00 funds from the Parking Fund for these services. 

 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Council of the City of Santa Rosa 

approves free parking at the five public garages between 1 a.m. and 6 a.m., effective May 

20, 2020. 

 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Council adopts the revised Schedule of Parking 

User Fees, attached to this resolution as Exhibit A and made a part herein, effective 

May 20, 2020. 

 

/ / / 

 

/ / / 

 

/ / / 

  



Reso. No. RES-2020-076 

Page 2 of 2 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Council approves appropriation of $51,516.00 

from the available balance in the Parking Fund to be encumbered in Key 320500-Mobile Patrol. 

 

IN COUNCIL DULY PASSED this 19th day of May, 2020. 

 

AYES:  (7) Mayor Schwedhelm, Vice Mayor Fleming, Council Members Dowd, Olivares, 

        Rogers, Sawyer, Tibbetts 

 

NOES:  (0) 

 

ABSENT: (0) 

 

ABSTAIN: (0) 

 

 

ATTEST: _________________________ APPROVED: ______________________________ 

       City Clerk  Mayor 

 

APPROVED AS TO FORM: 

 

________________________ 

City Attorney 

 

Exhibit A – Schedule of Parking User Fees 


